pricing on short-duration bonds and lines of credit, which will need longer lead
time for sale (due to atypical liquidity markets and wide bid-asked spreads on many
bonds). We recognize bond issuances may be more challenging in the months ahead
as investors price in risks associated with COVID-19 and the healthcare sector.

3.	 Compare needs and sources, and develop a plan to raise liquidity
for the near term. Healthcare systems should determine the order by which
cash will be raised, and understand what impact, if any, net cash needs will have on
longer-term pools. A sensitivity analysis using a model as shown below can inform
the enterprise’s ability to withstand further market drawdowns. By entering three
inputs (unrestricted assets, one day’s cash needs, and minimum days cash on hand),
the model suggests return scenarios in which the healthcare system violates days
cash—a proxy we use to understand how much more risk a system can take, or if
there is a need to de-risk. With the sensitivity analysis done, using conservative
assumptions, institutions should work to determine how much liquidity may be
required to carve out of the LTIP.

0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 Client Inputs:
30% 206 212 218 224 230 236 242 248

20% 204 208 212 216 220 224 228 232

10% 202 204 206 208 210 212 214 216

5% 201 202 203 204 205 206 207 208

0% 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200

-5% 199 198 197 196 195 194 193 192

-10% 198 196 194 192 190 188 186 184

-20% 196 192 188 184 180 176 172 168
-30% 194 188 182 176 170 164 158 152
-40% 192 184 176 168 160 152 144 136

Source: Cambridge Associates LLC.

Between Current &
Minimum DCOH

At/Above Current
DCOH

Unrestricted Assets: $1B
One Day's Cash: $5M
Minimum DCOH: 180

Below Minimum DCOH

ONE DAY'S CASH ON HAND SCENARIOS

Su
bs

eq
ue

nt
 6

-M
on

th
 E

qu
ity

 R
et

ur
n

Portfolio Beta

2

Copyright © 2020 by Cambridge Associates LLC. All rights reserved.

This report may not be displayed, reproduced, distributed, transmitted, or used to create derivative works in any form, in whole or in portion,
by any means, without written permission from Cambridge Associates LLC (“CA”). Copying of this publication is a violation of US and global